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by his political party for that office." 
In the case stated by you it appears from the returns made to the 

coun~y clerk that B rec3ived the highes; number of votes as a candi· 
date on the Republican party, and also that B received the highest 
number of votes as a candidate of the Democratic party. H received 
the next highest number of votes as a candida~e of the Democratic 
party. B elec~ed to accept the nomination as a candidate of the Repub· 
lican party. The speCific question submitted, then, is, may H be 
legally -regarded as the nominee of the Democratic par~y? 

The clerk is bound by the returns, and if those returns show that 
the same -person has been nominated by two or more parties, he can 
only so declare !::he result. and in view of the fact that the person 
receiving the highest number of votes must be declared to be nominee, 
the jclerk has no authority to declare anyone else the nominee. In 
the case stated by you, it appears that the same person has been nomi· 
nated by two different par~ies for the same office at the 'same time. 
Sec~ion 545. Revised Codes, which gives direction for the preparation 
of the official ballot to be used at the general November election, 
contains this statement, in speaking of nominees: 

"If ~he was nominated by more than one par~y- or conven­
tion 'at the same time, shall '" * .. file " * ,. a 'Written 
elecaon, indicating the 'pa'rty designation under which he _ de­
sires his name to be printed on the ballot. " '" " If he -shall 
fail or neglect to so file such an election, the officer with whom 
-the certificate of nomination is required to be filed shall 
pl3ice his name under the designation of either of the parties 
-by which he was nominated." 
The ques~ion stated must be answered in the negative. 

Yours very truly, 

County Clerks, Fees of. Fees, of 
Assignment of Chattel Moragage. 
for Filing. 

D. M. KELLY, 
Attorney GeneraL 

County Clerks for Filing 
Chattel Mortgages, Fees 

Fees for filing assignment of chattel mortgage and satisfac­
tion of chattel mortgage, as indicated herein. 

Hon. H. S. Magraw. 
hate li"xa::ni, E'C 

H€lena, Montana. 
Dear SIr: 

Oc~ber 9th, 1914. 

I am in receipt of your communication under date September 30th, 
enclosing a eopy of a letter from F. E. W.i1liams, county clerk ot 
Ye'lowstone eounty. The questions asked by Mr. Williams are as to 
the proper charges for the satisfaction of a chat~el mortgage, and for 
filing an assignment of a chattel mortgage. In regard to the satis-
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faction of chattel mortgage, I am of the opinion that it should ~alcl the 
same rate as any other mortgage, as provided by Chapter 117 of the 
Session Laws of the 12th Legislative Assembly. That provision pnr 
vides as follows: 

"For each entry of discharge or satisfaction of mor~gag~, 
lien or other instrument on the margin of the recQrd thereof, 
or upon the original instrument and noting the same in index, 
twen~y-five cents." 
In oth?r words, I think the ~erm "mortgage·' in th:s Section is used 

in a generic sense, and would include chattel mortgages, as well as 
mortgages of real estate. 

As to the assignment of the mortgage, I think that the provision 
reading, 

"For filing and indexing each chattel mor:gage, and writ 
of tachment, execution, certificate of sale, lien or other in­
strument, requir~d by law to be filed and indexed, fifty cen:s." 

would apply. 
Yours very truly, 

D. M. KEL:' Y, 
Attorney General. 

Fees of Clerk of Court. Transcript of Judgment, Whether 
Fee for Filing. Case, Transfer of. Transfer of Case to An­
other Court, Fee for. 

There is 110t any authority of law for charging fee for filing 
a transcript of judgment entered in one District Court in 
another District Court. 

\Vhere a case is transferred, the fee of $5, riam,ed in Section 
3169, may be charged. 

Hon. August Colin, 
Clerk of the District Court, 

Glendive, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

October 15th, 1914. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 9th instant, submit~ing the 
following questions: 

1. When a transcript of judgment is filed :/n our court, is 
thera a fee in connection ? 

2. Wlhen a case is transferred from another court, is 
there a fee, even if the court is the same judicial dis:rict? 
The first of these questions has been heretfore considered by this 

department, where it was held that no fee attached in such cases. 
Opinions Attorney General 1908-10, p. 433. 

This opinion was based upon the general proposition that there is 
no direct authority of law for making such charge, and that without 
such authority none could be made. It was also based upon the fur-
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